
 
 

CITY OF OWOSSO PLANNING COMMISSION 
Regular Meeting 

Monday, May 23, 2022 at 6:30 p.m. 
AGENDA 

 
 

A. CALL TO ORDER 
 

B. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE 
 

C. ROLL CALL 
 

D. APPROVAL OF AGENDA – May 23, 2022 
 

E. APPROVAL OF MINUTES – March 28, 2022 
 

F. ELECTION OF OFFICERS – if necessary (due in July 2022) 
 

G. PUBLIC HEARINGS:  NONE 
 

H. SITE PLAN REVIEWS: 
  

1. 701 S Chestnut St 
2. 1015 S Washington St 

 
I. ITEMS OF BUSINESS: 

 
J. COMMISSIONER/CITIZEN COMMENTS: 

 
K. ADJOURNMENT 

 
Next regular meeting will be on Monday, June 27, 2022 at 6:30 p.m.  
 
The City of Owosso will provide necessary reasonable auxiliary aids and services, such as signers for 
the hearing impaired and recordings of printed materials being considered at the meeting, to individuals 
with disabilities at the meeting/hearing upon seventy-two (72) hours’ notice to the City of Owosso.  
Individuals with disabilities requiring auxiliary aids or services should contact the City of Owosso by 
writing or calling the following:  Amy Kirkland, City Clerk, 301 W. Main St, Owosso, MI 48867 (989) 725-
0500.  The City of Owosso website is:  www.ci.owosso.mi.us 

 
 
 
 

http://www.ci.owosso.mi.us/
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MINUTES 
REGULAR MEETING OF THE OWOSSO PLANNING COMMISSION 

Monday, March 28, 2022 – 6:30 P.M. 
 
CALL TO ORDER:   Chairman Wascher called the meeting to order at 6:30 p.m. 
 
PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE: Recited  
 
ROLL CALL:   Recording Secretary Molly Hier  
 
MEMBERS PRESENT: Secretary Fear, Commissioner Law, Vice-Chair Livingston, 

Commissioners Robertson, Taylor and Chairman Wascher 
 
MEMBERS ABSENT: Commissioners Jenkins and Morris 
 
OTHERS PRESENT: Tanya Buckelew, Planning & Building Director  
 
APPROVAL OF AGENDA:  
MOTION BY VICE-CHAIR LIVINGSTON, SUPPORTED BY COMMISSIONER TAYLOR TO 
APPROVE THE AGENDA FOR March 28, 2022.  
 
YEAS ALL.  MOTION CARRIED. 
 
APPROVAL OF MINUTES:  
MOTION BY VICE-CHAIR LIVINGSTON SUPPORTED BY COMMISSIONER LAW TO APPROVE 
THE MINUTES FOR THE February 28, 2022 MEETING.  
 
YEAS ALL.  MOTION CARRIED. 
 
ELECTION OF OFFICERS: (DUE JULY 2022) 
 
PUBLIC HEARINGS:     
 

1. Public Hearing on the proposed amendments to Chapter 38 Zoning Ordinance Article XIII.-I-1 
Light Industrial Districts Sec. 38-292. – Principle Uses Permitted (7) and (12) b.  

 
City Staff is recommending the removal of greenhouses from the Zoning Ordinance for the I-1 
Light Industrial Districts due to the potential light pollution issues the City could have if allowed 
for Marijuana grow.  

 
OPENED PUBLIC HEARING AT: 6:35PM 
PUBLIC THAT SPOKE: 
 
Christine Mitchell of 1525 Alturas Dr., asked if a business such as Bordines would be able to open if 
greenhouse were eliminated from the I-1 Light Industrial zones. Tanya Buckelew explained it would 
not, as no greenhouses would be allowed if the zoning ordinance change goes through.  
 
Julie Wenzlick of 1101 Riverside Dr., spoke on articles she had read regarding the health and 
infrastructure effects caused by the use of large greenhouses requiring around the clock lighting and 
was thankful to see it removed from the Zoning Ordinance.  
 
Tanya Buckelew, Planning and Building Director clarified that this change would only affect the I-1 
Light Industrial Districts and not a homeowner’s greenhouse in a residential district. 
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MOTION BY SECRETARY FEAR SUPPORTED BY COMMISSIONER ROBERTSON TO 
RECOMMEND TO THE CITY COUNCIL TO APPROVE THE AMENDMENT TO CHAPTER 38 
ZONING ORDINANCE ARTICLE XIII.  – I-1 LIGHT INDUSTRIAL DISTRICTS SEC. 38-292. – 
PRINCIPLE USES PERMITTED (7) AND (12) B REMOVE “GREENHOUSES”.  
 

YEAS: SECRETARY FEAR, COMMISSIONER LAW, VICE-CHAIR LIVINGSTON, 
COMMISSIONER ROBERSTON AND CHAIRMAN WASCHER 

NAYS: COMMISSIONER TAYLOR 
RCV: 5-1 MOTION CARRIED  
 

COMMISSIONER/CITIZEN COMMENTS: 
 
Julie Wenzlick and Christine Mitchell both expressed appreciation for the Planning Commission and 
their dedicated time given to the City. 
 
Secretary Fear clarified to the Planning Commission she had language removed from a recent memo 
to City Council regarding “Planning Commission approval” of the newly adopted food truck ordinance 
at the recent City Council meeting.  The new ordinance pertains to the downtown and city parks, not 
zoning districts. 
 
Commissioner Robertson asked for further clarification on the food truck ordinance and what was 
adopted.  Tanya Buckelew stated the basic ordinance was adopted to allow food trucks in the 
downtown area, city parking lots, city parks and block parties.  The ordinance takes effect on April 11, 
2022.  Further clarified the application fees and the parking lots where the trucks would be allowed 
within the limits.  Events and festivals take precedence over the city’s permitting system and the food 
truck vendor would have to seek approval from the event coordinator.  If plans were submitted for a 
food truck court area on private property, it would be presented to the Planning Commission for a site 
plan review. 
 
ADJOURNMENT: 
 
MOTION BY COMMISSIONER LAW SUPPORTED BY COMMISSIONER TAYLOR TO ADJOURN 
AT 6:55 PM UNTIL THE NEXT MEETING ON APRIL 25, 2022. 
 
YEAS ALL, MOTION CARRIED 
 
 
        _____________________________ 
        Janae Fear, Secretary  
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   17195 Silver Parkway, #309 
   Fenton, MI  48430 

 
    

  Phone:  810-734-0000 
  Email: sprague@cibplanning.com 

 
    
 

 

May 10, 2022 
 
Planning Commission 
City of Owosso 
301 W. Main Street 
Owosso, Michigan 48867 
 
Subject:  701 S Chestnut Street Site Plan Review. Approximately 3.3 acres, located on the east side 

of S. Chestnut, north of W. Stewart. Zoned I-1, Light Industrial.   
 
Attention: Ms. Tanya Buckelew, Planning and Building Director 
 
Dear Planning Commissioners:  
 
At your request, we have completed our review of the above site plan to utilize an existing commercial 
building and develop 16, 1,250-square feet storage spaces in 4 buildings on the property. The site 
development will include the updating an existing building, will utilize 9 existing parking spaces and add 
the proposed new buildings. The property is currently zoned I-1, Light Industrial, where this use is a 
permitted land use.   
 
The opinions in this report are based on a review of the site plan submitted by the applicant and 
conformance to ordinance standards.  Please note that the applicant and their design professionals shall 
be responsible for the accuracy and validity of information presented with the application. In reaching a 
decision on the application, the Planning Commission should consider our comments along with those 
from other staff and consultants, additional information provided by the applicant, and your own findings 
based on ordinance standards as part of your deliberation. 
 
REVIEW COMMENTS 
 
Section 36-390 of the City of Owosso Zoning Ordinance lists the submittal requirements for site plan 
review.  Based on our review of the proposal, discussions with the Planning and Building Director, 
meetings with the applicant and a visit to the site, we offer the following comments for your 
consideration: 
 
1. Information items.  The site plan meets the informational requirements of the ordinance. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

mailto:sprague@cibplanning.com


City of Owosso Planning Commission 
701 S Chestnut Site Plan Review 
May 10, 2022 
Page 2 
 

 
2. Area and Bulk.  The proposed site was reviewed in accordance with Article 16, Schedule of 
Regulations, as described in the following table.  

 
 Required Provided Comments 

701 S Chestnut State Street 
(I-1 Zoning)    

Front Yard Building Setback  40 ft. 95 ft In compliance 

Side Yard Building Setback 20 ft. 20’ & 20’ ft In compliance 

Rear Yard Building Setback   50 ft. 100 ft. In compliance 

Maximum Building Height 40 ft. 16 ft In compliance 

 
3. Building Design & Materials. The ordinance states that durable building materials which provide an 
attractive, quality appearance must be utilized. The proposed building materials are acceptable for the 
I-1 District 
 
4. Building Height. The proposed building complies with the maximum building height.  
 
5. Mechanical Units. No new mechanical units are proposed on the plan.  
 
6. Dumpster.  The proposed dumpster meets ordinance requirements.   

 
7. Parking Lot Requirements. This requirement has been met. 

 
8. Landscaping. It does not appear that any new landscaping is proposed. 

 
9. Buffering. Per Section 38.389, a buffering wall of durable and high-quality materials is required 

along the property line separating the industrial district from the residential district. The site plan 
does not show any type of buffering wall or fence or a landscaped alternate screening type which 
is required along the eastern property line where the property is abutting residential 

 
10. Lighting. Site lighting appears to meet the ordinance standards. It is noted that all new lighting should 

be shielded and fixed at 90-degree angles toward the ground, not at a 45 degree or other degree 
angle from the pole or building.  

 
11. Other Approvals. The proposed site plan must be reviewed and approved by the appropriate city 

departments, consultants, and agencies.  
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RECOMMENDATION 
Based upon the above comments, we recommend approval of the 701 S Chestnut Site Plan, conditioned 
upon the following:   
 

1. Addition of a screening wall, fence or Planning Commission approved landscaping materials to 
satisfy buffering requirements of the Zoning Ordinance;  

2. Clarification if any new landscaping is proposed; 
3. That all light fixtures are fixed in a 90 degree to the ground, downward facing position; and 
4. Review and approval by the appropriate city departments, consultants, and agencies. 

 
If you have any further questions, please contact us at 810-734-0000. 
 
Sincerely, 
  
CIB Planning 
 
 
 
 
Justin Sprague 
Vice President  
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   17195 Silver Parkway, #309 
   Fenton, MI  48430 

 
    

  Phone:  810-734-0000 
  Email: sprague@cibplanning.com 

 
    
 

 

May 18, 2022 
 
Planning Commission 
City of Owosso 
301 W. Main Street 
Owosso, Michigan 48867 
 
Subject:  1015 S Washington Street Site Plan Review. Approximately .25 acres, located on the east 

side of S. Washington Street. Zoned B-4, General Business.   
 
Attention: Ms. Tanya Buckelew, Planning and Building Director 
 
Dear Planning Commissioners:  
 
At your request, we have completed our review of the above site plan to add a 2,520 square foot 
warehouse to an existing building used for commercial purposes. The site development will include the 
the warehouse addition, add new parking spaces and paving a new driveway. The property is currently 
zoned B-4, General Business, where this use is a permitted land use.   
 
The opinions in this report are based on a review of the site plan submitted by the applicant and 
conformance to ordinance standards.  Please note that the applicant and their design professionals shall 
be responsible for the accuracy and validity of information presented with the application. In reaching a 
decision on the application, the Planning Commission should consider our comments along with those 
from other staff and consultants, additional information provided by the applicant, and your own findings 
based on ordinance standards as part of your deliberation. 
 
REVIEW COMMENTS 
 
Section 36-390 of the City of Owosso Zoning Ordinance lists the submittal requirements for site plan 
review.  Based on our review of the proposal, discussions with the Planning and Building Director, 
meetings with the applicant and a visit to the site, we offer the following comments for your 
consideration: 
 
1. Information items.  The site plan meets the informational requirements of the ordinance. 
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2. Area and Bulk.  The proposed site was reviewed in accordance with Article 16, Schedule of 
Regulations, as described in the following table.  

 
 Required Provided Comments 

701 S Chestnut State Street 
(I-1 Zoning)    

Front Yard Building Setback  15 ft. - ft In compliance, but not 
provided on plan 

Side Yard Building Setback - 10 ft In compliance 

Rear Yard Building Setback   10 ft. 10+ ft. In compliance but not shown 
on plan 

Maximum Building Height 35 ft. - ft Appears in compliance but not 
shown on plan 

 
3. Building Design & Materials. The ordinance states that durable building materials which provide an 
attractive, quality appearance must be utilized. The proposed building materials are acceptable for the 
B-4 District 
 
4. Building Height. The proposed building plan does not show the maximum building height and must 
be shown on the plan to demonstrate compliance.  
 
5. Mechanical Units. No new mechanical units are proposed on the plan.  
 
6. Dumpster.  The site plan does not identify a dumpster location or any required screening. If a 
dumpster is proposed, the location and screening and truck circulation routes must be shown on the 
plan.   

 
7. Parking Lot Requirements. The proposed expansion will require a total of 5 spaces and 6 have been 
provided, however none of the proposed spaces are shown as barrier free. At least one space should 
be dedicated to barrier free access. 

 
8. Landscaping. It does not appear that any new landscaping is proposed. 

 
9. Buffering. Per Section 38.389, a buffering wall of durable and high-quality materials is required 

along the property line separating the industrial district from the residential district. The site plan 
does not show any type of buffering wall or fence or a landscaped alternate screening type which 
is required along the eastern property line where the property is abutting residential 

 
10. Lighting. The site plan does not indicate any proposed lighting. It is noted that all new lighting should 

be shielded and fixed at 90-degree angles toward the ground, not at a 45 degree or other degree 
angle from the pole or building.  

 
11. Other Approvals. The proposed site plan must be reviewed and approved by the appropriate city 

departments, consultants, and agencies.  
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RECOMMENDATION 
Based upon the above comments, we recommend approval of the 1015 S Washington Street Site Plan, 
conditioned upon the following:   
 

1. An updated site plan with all dimensions shown on the plan including exact setback distances and 
building height;  

2. Identification of proposed dumpster location, screening and truck routes for unloading the 
dumpster if one is proposed; 

3. Dedication of one parking space for barrier free use; 
4. Addition of a screening wall, fence or Planning Commission approved landscaping materials to 

satisfy buffering requirements of the Zoning Ordinance;  
5. Clarification if any new landscaping is proposed; 
6. That all light fixtures are fixed in a 90 degree to the ground, downward facing position; and 
7. Final administrative review and approval of the updated site plan by the appropriate city 

departments, consultants, and agencies. 
 

If you have any further questions, please contact us at 810-734-0000. 
 
Sincerely, 
  
CIB Planning 
 
 
 
 
Justin Sprague 
Vice President  
 


